

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

VOTE.ORG,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACQUELYN CALLANEN, in her official capacity as the Bexar County Elections Administrator; BRUCE ELFANT, in his official capacity as the Travis County Tax Assessor-Collector; REMI GARZA, in his official capacity as the Cameron County Elections Administrator; MICHAEL SCARPELLO, in his official capacity as the Dallas County Elections Administrator,

Defendants,

and

KEN PAXTON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Texas,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action

Case No. 5:21-cv-649-JKP-HJB

**PLAINTIFF VOTE.ORG'S OPPOSITION TO INTERVENOR TEXAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL KEN PAXTON'S MOTION TO DISMISS AND
FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Attorney General’s motion is improper under 28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).	3
II. Vote.org has standing.....	4
A. This Court has already held that Vote.org has suffered an injury sufficient to confer Article III standing.	4
B. The Attorney General’s theory of statutory standing contradicts established precedent.	7
III. Vote.org has stated a cause of action under the Materiality Provision.....	8
IV. Private plaintiffs may enforce the Materiality Provision.....	10
A. The Materiality Provision confers an implied private right of action.	11
B. Congress intended to confer a private cause of action.	13
V. The Wet Signature Rule unconstitutionally burdens the right to vote.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10, 11
<i>Anderson v. Courson</i> , 203 F. Supp. 806 (M.D. Ga. 1962)	12, 16
<i>Bartee v. Bartee</i> , No. 11-18-00017-CV, 2020 WL 524909 (Tex. Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2020).....	18
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>Blair v. Shanahan</i> , 38 F.3d 1514 (9th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Broyles v. Texas</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Cartagena v. Crew</i> , No. 1:96-cv-3399, 1996 WL 524394 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 1996).....	13
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946)	13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9

Coon v. Ledbetter,
780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)8

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....15, 16, 19

Deja Vu of Cincinnati, L.L.C. v. Union Twp. Bd. of Trs.,
411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005)3

Fla. State Conf. of N.A.A.C.P. v. Lee,
No. 4:21CV187-MW/MAF, 2021 WL 4818913 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 8, 2021).....16

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009).....15

Frazier v. Callicutt,
383 F. Supp. 15 (N.D. Miss. 1974).....10

Freedom from Religion Found. v. Cong. of U.S.,
No. 07-cv-356-SM, 2008 WL 3287225 (D.N.H. Aug. 7, 2008).....4

Ga. Coal. for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Deal,
214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....16

Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp,
347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....8

Gilmore v. Amityville Union Free Sch. Dist.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)13

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....11

Greidinger v. Davis,
988 F.2d 1344 (4th Cir. 1993)17

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....12

Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc. v. Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs.,
749 F. Supp. 2d 486 (N.D. Tex. 2010)8

Kirksey v. City of Jackson,
663 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1981)9

La. ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc,
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000)7

Lewis v. Hughs,
475 F. Supp. 3d 597 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 6

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....16, 17

McKay v. Altobello,
No. CIV. A. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996)13

McKay v. Thompson,
226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)12, 13

Mitchell v. Wright,
154 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1946)13

Mixon v. Ohio,
193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)13

N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)6

Nash v. Chandler,
848 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1988)3

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)6

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)16

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)6, 7, 8

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
No. 1:15-CV-00679-RP, 2016 WL 9651777 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2016)8

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989).....12

Reddix v. Lucky,
252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958)14

Rice v. Elmore,
165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947)13

Save Our Aquifer v. City of San Antonio,
237 F. Supp. 2d 721 (W.D. Tex. 2002).....19

Schwier v. Cox
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)12, 13

Silva-Trevino v. Holder,
742 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2014)14

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944).....13

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)17, 18

Spivey v. Ohio,
999 F. Supp. 987 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....13

Stringer v. Pablos,
No. SA-16-CV-257-OG, 2020 WL 532937 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2020).....17, 18

Taylor v. Howe,
225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000)14

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs,
489 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2020)7

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020), *rev'd on other grounds*, 860 F. App'x
874 (5th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

United States v. Green,
964 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1992)4

Vietnamese Fishermen's Ass'n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan,
543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....3

Willing v. Lake Orion Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Trs.,
924 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....13

Young v. UPS, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2403.....1, 3, 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 7, 8

52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10302.....	11
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e).....	12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 322.007.....	18
Tex. Elec. Code § 13.143(d-2).....	1, 16
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 166.011.....	18
Tex. Prop. Code § 12.0013.....	19
Other Authorities	
H.B. 3107 § 14, 87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021).....	1, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957), <i>reprinted in</i> 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1965.....	14
